LIFEGUARD 100
SINGLE & THREE-PHASE UL943 CLASS A LISTED
GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
Product Description
The BENDER LIFEGUARD 100 Single & Three-Phase GFCI
extends the capability of standard ground fault circuit
interrupters to the detection of ground leakage currents in all
stages of power conversion equipment from simple rectifiers to

6mm / 0.24” ID
Bender Inc. - 700 Fox Chase - Coatesville, PA 19320 - Tolfree: 1-800-356-4266 - Tel: 610-383-9200 - Fax: 610-383-7100
Ordering Guide:
GFCI modules are available for different single and three
phase applications. The 6mA versions are listed under
UL943 Class A. BENDER also offers 20mA versions which
are designed in accordance to the standard, but trip at 20
mA due to the fact that 6 mA settings are likely to create
nuisance tripping in systems with higher current and voltage
requirements. The LifeGuard GFCI is available for both,
fixed installed and portable use.
LifeGuard 100 (example ordering)
LG100-120-3/4-6-N (No enclosure, 100A, 120/208V)
LG100-208-3/3-6-4X-FG-CH (100A, 208V, with enclosure)
See Ordering Information on next page (page 5)
The portable LifeGuard 100 is enclosed in an industrial
grade NEMA4X enclosure and has been designed to
widthstand physical impact, dirt and moisture. The unit is
equipped with indicator lights and operator pushbuttons
which are easy to use. Various types of electrical
connectors can be attached to the portable LifeGuard.
Technical Data:
GFCI Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter
LifeGuard100
GF-Evaluator: RCMA473L6-33
Grounded Neutral Protection
and Trip Amplifier: INS466
Contactor: A75-40-00/4-Pole
Line voltage: 120, 208, 240V 3PhAC
Load current: 100Amps
Alarm setpoint: 6mA or 20mA fixed
Response time: in accordance withUL943
time curve
Example trip time: <5sec at 6mA
<25msec at >/= 264mA
Power wiring:
Terminals T1/T2/T3 Loadside See LifeGuard "Wiring &
Terminals L1/L2/L3 Lineside Mounting guide" for
conductor sizes
Control wiring:
(In combination with pushbutton station)
AWG16, MTW, AWM or
THHN, stranded wire
Alarm/Trip indication: LED red "Circuit Tripped"
on PB station. (Has to be
externally provided for
fixed installations)
LED yellow "Alarm"
on GFCI
Power "On" indication: LED green "Power On"
on PB station.(Has to be
externally provided for
fixed installations)
LED green "On"
on GFCI
Dimensions : Overall 13" x 11" x 6.5"
Weight: 12 lbs.
Wiring Diagram: Page 3,4
LifeGuard100 Portable
LIFEGUARD 100
UL943 Class A Listed Single & Three-phase GFCI
L1 L2 L3   N
Load side
Line Side
L1 L2 L3   N
of
f.